PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| A.M.S.E.A., Inc. | 07/07/2006 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | MPI International, Inc. |
|-----------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | 2129 Austin Avenue |
| City: | Rochester Hills |
| State/Country: | MICHIGAN |
| Postal Code: | 48309 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 7040190 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)572-5134

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-572-4691 Email: jhannon@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: James M. Hannon Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree Street Address Line 2: King & Spalding - 34th Floor Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 09631.009089

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James M. Hannon

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assignment or Patent 7040190#page1.tif source=Assignment or Patent 7040190#page2.tif source=Assignment or Patent 7040190#page3.tif

REEL: 019489 FRAME: 0703

PATENT 500305657

source=Assignment or Patent 7040190#page4.tif source=Assignment or Patent 7040190#page5.tif source=Assignment or Patent 7040190#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019489 FRAME: 0704

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of this $\frac{7^{+4}}{100}$ day of $\frac{100}{100}$, 2006, ("Effective Date"), by and between A.M.S.E.A., INC., a Michigan corporation ("Assignor") and MPI INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Michigan corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement by and among Assignee, Assignor, R.S.D. Technologies, L.L.C ("RSD") and A.M.S.E.A., LLC ("AMSEA LLC") dated July $\underline{\ell_{\mathcal{O}}}$, 2006 (the "Agreement"), Assignor, RSD and AMSEA LLC have agreed to sell, and Assignee has agreed to purchase, all assets, properties and rights pertaining to the Business (as defined in the Agreement);

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under that United States patent identified and set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire, and Assignor wishes to assign, all right, title and interest in and to the Patent.

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including without limitation any continuations, utility conversions, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patent, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.
- 2. Assignor also does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patent, throughout the world, including without limitation the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for such inventions in Assignee's own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of such inventions, and all rights to register such inventions in appropriate registries; and Assignor further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith reasonably necessary to perfect such right, title, and interest in Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.
- 3. Assignor shall, at Assignee's request, take all further actions, and provide Assignee, Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and

PATENT REEL: 019489 FRAME: 0705 assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation) requested by Assignee to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Assignment.

4. Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Patent.

In Testimony Whereof, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Patent Assignment to be signed and executed by the undersigned officers thereunto duly authorized this $\frac{1}{2}$ th day of July, 2006.

ASSIGNOR

By: A.M.S.E.A., Inc.

Name:

Title:

PATENT

REEL: 019489 FRAME: 0707

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Patent Assignment to be signed and executed by the undersigned officers thereunto duly authorized this 1/2 day of July, 2006.

ASSIGNEE

By: MPI International, Inc.

Name: Muhlson

Title: CFO & Secretary

PATENT

REEL: 019489 FRAME: 0708

STATE OF MICHIGAN) SS. COUNTY OF MACOMB)

On this 6 day of $\sqrt[3]{ULY}$, 2006, there appeared before me $\frac{R.5CoTT}{DINGER}$, personally known to me, who acknowledged that s/he signed the foregoing Assignment as his/her voluntary act and deed on behalf and with full authority of A.M.S.E.A., Inc.

Plany C. Kou hi b Notary Public

LARRY C. HOUHIS
NOTARY PUBLIC MACCIND CO., MI
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG S, 2003
ACTING IN OAKLAND COUNTY, MI

PATENT REEL: 019489 FRAME: 0709

SCHEDULE A

U.S. PATENT

Patent No.

TitlePatent No.Laminated shift fork assembly7,040,190

Issue Date May 9, 2006

A-1

PATENT

REEL: 019489 FRAME: 0710